## BASE KODIAK MWR BOATHOUSE RENTAL POLICY, TERMS AND CONDITIONS

By accepting rented items, patron agrees to all terms and conditions shown on this rental contract. Patron acknowledges that they received in good order all rented items and other goods listed on the contract. Patron assumes full responsibility for all rented items, including safe and proper use, operation, maintenance, and cleanliness prior to returning rentals to Base Kodiak MWR Boathouse. Patron is responsible for all loss, damage and repairs. This rental contract forms the sole agreement between the patron and Base Kodiak MWR Boathouse. Patron agrees to indemnify and hold Base Kodiak MWR Boathouse harmless for any claims from the patrons use or misuse, including any third parties for loss, injury, and damage to persons or property arising out of the patrons' negligence or operation including legal costs incurred in defense of such claims. Patron/operators should read all warnings and instructions (safety instructions) and in compliance with all state and federal laws concerning safety gear and required additional equipment, which is available at the Base Kodiak MWR Boathouse. A rental day is from 1200 on the reservation day until 1200 the next day, except the 23' Pacific which is from 0800 to 1700 on the reservation day. A **\$10 late fee will be charged for a late return.** Items will not be available before 1200 on the day of the reservation and all rentals must be returned during normal business hours. All patrons must be 18 years of age to rent a 23' Pacific, Saturn raft, camper or trailer. All sales are final on retail items and must be paid for prior to departure. All quoted pricing for rental items on this rental agreement is subject to change based on rental duration, fuel usage and damage. A **\$10 late fee will be charged for a late return.** 

LAWN MOWER AND CARPET CLEANER POLICY: Patrons will only use unleaded gasoline, and hoover carpet washer detergent for carpet cleaner.

## CAMPER RENTAL POLICY:

The MWR trailers and campers are restricted to the Kodiak road system only. The trailers must remain above saltwater high tide at all times. Trailers may not be pulled though any river, stream, pond, mud hole, etc. Any damage to the trailers incurred during towing or reservation period if the patrons' responsibility. NO SMOKING in the campers. Limited lighting connector/adapter are available at the Base Kodiak MWR Boathouse.

## BOAT AND RAFT RENTAL POLICY:

Patrons will only operate morale watercraft while in good health and physical condition. Patrons will not operate watercraft under the influence of the substance or medication that would inhibit their ability to operate the watercraft in a safe manner. All patrons will acknowledge and abide by the guidelines set forth in Base Kodiak MWR Boathouse standard operating procedures, and comply within those guidelines at all times. Patron understands that the activity of operating watercraft is inherently hazardous and involves high risk to self, others and property. Patron accepts and assumes all risks and all responsibility for losses, costs, and damages incurred by self or others, now or in the future, that result from my participation in this activity. Patron understands that personal flotation devices must be worn at all times by all people onboard Base Kodiak MWR Boathouse boats and pier.

FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH BOATHOUSE SOP INCLUDING REMAINING WITHIN BOUNDARIES WILL LEAD TO LOSS OF BOATING PRIVILEDGES.

"I AGREE TO REIMBURSE, INDEMNIFY, DEFEND AND HOLD HARMLESS THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, THE DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, THE COAST GUARD, THE COAST GUARD MWR PROGRAM, ITS AGENTS AND EMPLOYEES FROM ALL CLAIMS AND CAUSES OF ACTION THAT ARISE OR MAY ARISE FROM MY (OUR) USE OF THE COAST GUARD MWR EQUIPMENT OR FACILITIES."

PATRON

\_\_\_\_\_ DATE\_\_\_\_\_